

No. 20-9422

---

---

***IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES***

LEVI JONES, Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH  
CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

TEAM #6  
*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED <sup>1</sup> .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE CHBDA CONSTITUTES A VALID TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTION ON SPEECH IN A PUBLIC FORUM, AND THIS COURT SHOULD ACCORDINGLY GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE FCC’S FAVOR AS TO PETITIONER’S FREE SPEECH CLAIM. ....	7
A. <i>The CHBDA and its amendment constitute a content-neutral restriction on speech because they are facially neutral and can be justified without regard to the content of speech regulated.</i> .....	8
B. <i>The CHBDA and its amendment constitute a content-neutral restriction on speech because they are facially neutral and can be justified without regard to the content of speech regulated.</i> .....	10
C. <i>The CHBDA and its amendment enable ample alternative channels for communication that enable Petitioner to reach his intended audience.</i> .....	13

---

<sup>1</sup> Respondent recognizes that this Court is reviewing the lower court’s grant of summary judgment *de novo* and so is not limited to its findings on neutrality. However, because this Court requested briefings on the narrow issues identified, Respondent’s argument will focus on those.

II. THE CHBDA IS A NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW WITH WHICH THE LUDDITES MUST COMPLY DESPITE THEIR RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS. .... 14

A. *The CHBDA is a neutral law because it was designed to combat the Hoof and Beak disease and not to restrict the Luddite Church’s religious practices.* ..... 15

B. *The CHBDA is a generally applicable law because it prohibits exemptions for all secular and religious objections that endanger the mandate’s public health purpose.*  
.....17

CONCLUSION ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. I ..... 7, 14

**Cases**

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*, 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 18

*Berger v. City of Seattle*, 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 13

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 10

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 15, 17

*Clark v. Community for Non-Violence*, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 5, 7

*Cox v. New Hampshire*, 312 U.S. 569 (1941)..... 12

*Employment Division v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 5, 14, 17

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*, 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)  
..... 18, 19

*Frisby v. Schultz* 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 8, 13

*Gonzalez v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007). ..... 15

*Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization*, 307 U.S. 496 (1939). ..... 8

*Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.*, 452 U.S. 640 (1981) ..... 13

*Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 11, 12, 13

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 9, 11, 13

*Minersville School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Gobitis*, 310 U.S. 586 (1940) ..... 14

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 11

*Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 8

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 8

*Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.*, 519 U.S. 357 (1997)..... 11

*Sherbert v. Verner* 374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 17

*Swanson v. Guthrie Independent School Dist. No. 1-L*, 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 18

*United States v. Grace*, 461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 8

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 8, 11, 13

*Wood v. Moss*, 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....7
